

LYNCH KEEFE BARTELS

Attorneys at Law

John E. Keefe, Jr. (JK-9786)
Stephen T. Sullivan, Jr. (SS-7343)
830 Broad Street
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702
Telephone: 732-224-9400

Liaison Counsel for the Class

BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD & LIFSHITZ, LLP

Stanley D. Bernstein
Jeffrey M. Haber
William A.K. Titelman
Mark T. Millkey
Michael S. Bigin
10 East 40th Street
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: 212-779-1414

**Counsel for PSERS and SERS, and
Lead Counsel for the Class**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE ROYAL DUTCH/SHELL)	
TRANSPORT SECURITIES LITIGATION)	Civ. No. 04-374 (JAP)
)	(Consolidated Cases)
)	Hon. Joel A. Pisano
)	
)	RETURN DATE:
)	
)	(Document electronically filed)
)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. Defendants’ Misconduct3

 B. The Proposed Class Representatives8

 1. SERS8

 2. PSERS.....8

 3. Peter M. Wood9

ARGUMENT9

I. THE CLASS ACTION MECHANISM IS PARTICULARLY WELL SUITED FOR THE ADJUDICATION OF SECURITIES CLAIMS.....9

II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 2312

 A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied13

 1. The Members of the Class are so Numerous that Joinder of All of them is Impracticable13

 2. There are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class.....14

 3. The Proposed Class Representatives’ Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Class.....17

 4. The Proposed Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Members of the Class.....19

 B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Satisfied23

 1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate over any Individual Issues.....23

 2. A Class Action is Superior to Numerous Individual Actions27

 3. No Substantial Difficulties Are Likely to Be Encountered in Managing This Action As a Class Action.....30

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Snider</i> , Civ. A. No. 93-4827, 1994 WL 384990 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 1994).....	11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	18
<i>Ardrey v. Fed. Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	13
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15, 18
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 479 (E.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 25, 26
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	10, 17, 24
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir.1977).....	25
<i>Brosious v. Children's Place Retail Stores</i> , 189 F.R.D. 138 (D.N.J. 1999).....	11, 13, 24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	9
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	31, 32, 33

<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa.1999).....	11, 15
<i>Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 359 (D. Del. 1990)	17
<i>Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	2, 10, 14, 15, 28
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> , 402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Fisher v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	35
<i>Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Fox v. Equimark Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-1504, 1994 WL 560994 (W.D. Pa. July 18, 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Frankel v. Wyllie & Thornhill, Inc.</i> , 55 F.R.D. 330 (W.D. Va. 1972).....	9
<i>Frietsch v. Refco, Inc.</i> , No. 92 C 6844, 1994 WL 10014 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 1994)	3, 30, 32
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	11
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	10, 24
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 391 (D.N.J. 1996).....	10, 28
<i>Hawker v. Consovoy</i> , 198 F.R.D. 619 (D.N.J. 2001).....	13, 15

<i>In re A-P-A Transport Corp. Consol. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-3480 WGB, 2005 WL 3077916 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2005).....	20
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	15, 19, 24
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litig.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 424 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	15
<i>In re Cable & Wireless, PLC, Sec. Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Va. 2004)	34
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.N.J. 2003)	29
<i>In re Centocor, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-260, 1999 WL 54530 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 1999)	13, 15, 18
<i>In re Cephalon Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 96-0633, 1998 WL 470160 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 1998).....	11, 13, 18
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992).....	35
<i>In re Fleetboston Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. No. 02-4561, 2005 WL 3579050 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2005)	12, 17, 20
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Gaming Lottery Sec. Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	3, 30
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	34
<i>In re Honeywell Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 255 (D.N.J. 2002).....	14, 17, 19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27, 29

<i>In re Int'l Nesmont Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94-4202 (WGB) (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 1996).....	3, 30
<i>In re Kulicke & Soffa Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 86-1656, 1990 WL 1478 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 1990)	11
<i>In re Laidlaw Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 91-CV-1829, 1992 WL 68341 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 1992).....	10
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262(RWS), 1998 WL 50211 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 1998).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004).....	15, 17
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....	10, 18
<i>In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litig.</i> , No. C MDL-00-1369 MHP, 2005 WL 1287611 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2005)	21
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1855(RMB), 2003 WL 22077464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003).....	3, 29, 30
<i>In re Pharmaprint, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-00061, 2002 WL 31056813 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2002)	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>In re Pizza Time Theatre Sec. Litig.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	31
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 27 (D. Mass. 2004).....	26
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20, 24

<i>In re Regal Commc'ns Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94-179, 1995 WL 550454 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 1995)	10, 28
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 343 (D. Md. 2003).....	33
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transport Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J.), on reconsideration 404 F. Supp. 2d 605 (D.N.J. 2005).....	2, 16, 26, 31, 32
<i>In re Southeast Hotel Props. Ltd. P'ship Investor Litig.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 597 (W.D.N.C. 1993).....	17
<i>In re Tel-Save Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98-CV-3145, 2000 WL 1005087 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2000).....	14
<i>In re Turkcell Iletisim Hizmetler, A.S. Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	28, 32
<i>In re U. S. Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 69 F.R.D. 24 (S.D. Cal. 1975)	28, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Jerry Enters. of Gloucester County, Inc. v. Allied Beverage Group, L.L.C.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 437 (D.N.J. 1998).....	23
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 00 Civ. 8330RJHKNF, 2005 WL 743213 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005)	20
<i>Jordan v. Global Natural Res., Inc.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 447 (S.D. Ohio 1984).....	3, 30, 31
<i>Kahan v. Rosenstiel</i> , 424 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1970).....	2, 10, 28
<i>Kennedy v. Tallant</i> , 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Korn v. Franchard Corp.</i> , 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Krangel v. Golden Rule Res., Ltd.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 501 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	31

<i>Meyer v. CUNA Mutual Group</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-602, 2006 WL 197122 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2006).....	11
<i>Moskowitz v. Lopp</i> , 128 F.R.D. 624 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Neuberger v. Shapiro</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-7947, 1998 WL 826980 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 1998).....	11, 15, 19, 24
<i>Peoples v. Wendover Funding, Inc.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 492 (D. Md. 1998).....	35
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10, 28
<i>Piel v. Nat'l Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	25
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Rosen v. Fidelity Fixed Income Trust</i> , 169 F.R.D. 295 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	15, 28
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 271 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	20
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Sinay v. Lepore & Assocs.</i> , Civ. No. 99-02231 (DRD), Slip op. (D.N.J. Feb. 14, 2001).....	13
<i>Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 96-7580, 1998 WL 98998 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 1998).....	10, 13, 23
<i>Snider v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 115 F.R.D. 536 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	10, 13
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 14

<i>Takeda v. Turbodyne Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	31
<i>Vancouver Women's Health Collective Soc'y v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 196 (D.N.J. 2004).....	13, 25
<i>Weikel v. Tower Semiconductor, Ltd.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 377 (D.N.J. 1998).....	15, 24
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Wolgin v. Magic Marker Corp.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	13
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 2294 (2005)	10
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , No. Civ.A. 02-5968(JAP), 2005 WL 2000156 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zeffiro v. First Penn. Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 567 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	18
<i>Zinberg v. Washington Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 1990).....	17, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(b)(5).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	12, 23, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	15, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	18, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	12, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	12, 23, 24, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....	23, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....	16
2003 Advisory Comm. Notes to Rule 23.....	20
7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1778 (3d ed. 2005).....	25
5 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice § 23.25[3] (3d Ed. 2001).....	20
